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La telescopica italiana

Scala multifunzione telescopica mista in acciaio e alluminio
Mixed steel-aluminium multifunction telescopic ladder
Echelle multifonction téléscopique mixte acier-aluminium
Escalera multifuncién telescépica mixta acero-aluminio
Escada multifungdo telescopica mixta de ago e aluminio
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Vedere il numero di gradini sull’etichetta

See the number of steps on the label

Regarder le numéro de marches sur I'étiquette
Veer el niumero de pasos en la etiqueta

Ver o numero de degraus no rétulo
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MANUALE D'USO E MANUTENZIONE DELLE SCALE TELESCOPICHE - PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI E CONSERVARLE

E OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR LADDERS - BEFORE USE, READ CAREFULLY INSTRUCTIONS AND KEEP

INFORMATIONS A LATTENTION DES UTILISATEURS D’ECHELLES - AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION: LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA NOTICE ET LA CONSERVER
E INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES Y NORMAS DE USO - POR SU SEGURIDAD LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y CONSERVELAS

MANUAL DE USO E DE MANUTENCAOQ DAS ESCADAS - ANTES DE USAR O PRODUTO LER COM ATENCAO AS INSTRUCOES E GUARDA-LAS

Apertura scala | La opening | Ouverture de Iéchelle | Posicionamiento de la

Prima dell'uso

1 Assicurarsi che si & in condizioni fisiche sufficienti per utilizzare la scala. Alcune patologie o medicinali,
I'abuso di alcool o il consumo di droghe possono rappresentare un pericolo

2 Nel trasporto della scala sul tetto di un‘auto o furgone, assicurarsi che sia fissata in modo da evitare
qualsiasi danno.

3 Esaminare la scala al momento della consegna e prima dell'utilizzo per confermare il buono stato e il
funzionamento corretto di tutte le sue componenti

4. Verificare prima di ogni utilizzo che la scala non sia danneggiata e che possa essere utilizzata in completa
sicurezza.

17.

18.

dell'utilizzo per garantire la stabilita.

La scala non deve mai essere posizionata su un livello elevato (tipo sopra ad un macchinario).
Posizionando la scala, prevedere |'eventuale rischio di collisione con veicoli, porte o pedoni - Assicurare
le porte e le finestre del cantiere se possibile.

Identificare qualsiasi rischio elettrico sul cantiere, per esempio delle linee aeree o altre attrezzature
elettriche esposte.

La scala deve poggiare sui suoi tappi/piedini non su gradini o pioli

Lascalanon deve essere posizionata su superfici scivolose (specchi, superfici lucide o solide contaminate)
a meno che non ci siano delle misure efficaci supplementari per evitarne lo scivolamento o assicurarsi
che le superfici siano sufficientemente pulite.

29. Prendere precauzioni necessarie perché i bambini non giochino sulla scala.

30. Assicurare le porte e le finestre sul cantiere se possibile.

31.  Salire e scendere con la scala di fronte a sé.

32.  Aggrapparsi fermamente alla scala salendo e scendendo

33. Non utilizzare la scala come un ponte.

34. Indossare scarpe appropriate per salire sulla scala.

35, Evitare qualsiasi costrizione laterale eccessiva come |'uso di un trapano o di cemento.

36.  Non restare troppo tempo sulla scala senza interruzioni regolari (la stanchezza rappresenta un rischio).
37.  Peraccedere ad un livello superiore conviene allungare la scala d'appoggio a oltre 1 mt min. al di sopra

5. Pergli utilizzatori professionisti € richiesta una ispezione periodica regolare. del punto da raggiungere.
6. Assicurarsi che la scala sia adatta all'utilizzo specifico Durante 'uso 38. Lattrezzatura che viene indossata deve essere leggera e facile da impugnare.
7 Non utilizzare scale danneggiate. 19.  Non oltrepassare la portata massima totale per la scala utilizzata 39. Evitare i lavori sulle scale doppie apribili che richiedono un carico laterale (per esempio per forare
8. Rimuovere qualsiasi residuo dalla scala, come pittura secca, grasso, oli, fango (o neve) 20. Non tentare di raggiungere un punto troppo lontano, l'utilizzatore dovrebbe avere il punto vita tra i due materiali duri come il cemento).
9. Prima dellutilizzo del prodotto in ambito professionale & necessario procedere ad una valutazione dei montanti della scala e i due piedi sullo stesso gradino/piolo per la durata del suo compito 40. Tenersi con una mano alla scala durante I'tilizzo del lavoro oppure se non fosse possibile, prendere altre
rischi in virtt della legislazione del paese di utilizzo. 21. Stabilizzare la scala d'appoggio durante la fase di discesa. misure di sicurezza
L 22. Non utilizzare una scala doppia per accedere ad un altro livello. ,
Posizionamento della scala 23. Non stare sui 3 gradini superiori di una scala d'appoggio Dopo l'uso
10. La scala deve essere posizionata nella posizione appropriata, per esempio secondo l'angolo di 24, Non sostare sui due gradini superiori di una scala doppia senza piattaforma né barra di sostegno 41, Le riparazioni e le manutenzioni devono essere effettuate da una persona competente e in accordo con le
inclinazione corretta, i gradini e i pioli paralleli a terra per le scale singole oppure aperta completamente all'altezza delle mani/ginocchia istruzioni d'uso del produttore.
per le scale doppie. 25. Non sostare sui 4 gradini superiori di una scala doppia prolungata da una scala a sfilo. 42, Assicurarsi della buona protezione della scala contro eventuali choc al momento del trasporto e del
11. I dispositivi di blocco devono essere completamente fissati prima dell'utilizzo 26.  Conviene utilizzare una scala per piccoli lavori di breve durata. riordino; conservare la scala al riparo dalle intemperie.
12.  Lascala deve essere posizionata su una superficie piana regolare e fissa. 27. Utilizzare scale di materiali non conducenti per i lavoro che devono essere utilizzati sotto tensione elettrica. 43.  Lescale usate per fini professionali devono essere regolarmente controllate da una persona qualificata a
13.  La scala d'appoggio deve poggiare su una superficie piana e solida o che venga stabilizzata prima 28.  Non utilizzare la scala con condizioni metereologiche sfavorevoli (vento forte) tale scopo come previsto dal regolamento aziendale sulla sicurezza sul lavoro.
Before use 14.  Ladder shall never be repositioned from above. 29. Take precautions against children playing on the ladder.
1. Ensure that you are fit enough to use a ladder. Certain medical conditions or medication, alcohol or drug abuse 15. When positioning the ladder take into account risk of collision wth the ladder e.g. from pedestrians, vehicles or 30. Secure doors (not fire exits) and windows where possible in the work area.
could make ladder use unsafe. doors. Secure doors (not fire exists) and windows where possible in the work area. 31. Face the ladder when ascending and descending.
2. When transporting ladders on roof bars or in a truck, ensure they are suitably places to prevent damage. 16.  Identify any electrical risks in the work area, such as overhead lines or other exposed electrical equipment. 32, Keep asecure grip on the ladder when ascending and descending.
3. Inspect the ladder after delivery and before first use to confirm conditions and operation of all parts. 17. Ladder shall be stood on its feet, not the rungs or steps. 33 Donotusethe ladder as a bridge.
4. Visually check the ladder is not damaged and is safe to use at the start of each working day when the ladder 18.  Ladder shall not be positioned on slippery surfaces (such as ice, shiny surfaces or significantly contaminated 34.  Ware suitable footwear when climbing a ladder.
is to be used. solid surface) unless additional effective measures are taken to prevent the ladder slipping or ensuring 35, Avoid excessive side loadings e.g. drilling brick and concrete.
5. Forprofessional users regular periodic inspection is required. contaminated surfaces are sufficiently clean. 36. Do not spend long periods on a ladder without regular breaks (tiredness is a risk).
6. Ensuretheladder is suitable for the task. Using the ladder 37, leaning ladders used fora(‘ces toa h/’gher/eve/;hgu/dbe extended at least 1 mt above the landing point.
7. Do notuse damaged ladder. 19 Donot exceed the maximum totalload for the type of ladder 38. Equipment carried while using a ladder should be light and asy to handle.
8. Remove any contamination from the ladder, such as werpumr,‘mud, oifor snow. . 20. Do not overreach; user should keep their belt buckle (navel) inside the stiles and both feet on the same step/ 39 Avoid ka that imposes a sideways load on standing ladders, suich as side-on driling through solid materials
9. Before using a ladder at work a risk assessment should be carried out respecting the legislation in the country rung throughou t the task. (eg. bngk orconcrete) ) )
ofuse. 21 Stabilize the leaning ladder while stepping off 40.  Maintain a handhold whist working from a ladder or take additional safety precautions of you cannot.
Positioning and erecting the ladder 22, Donot use standing ladders fir access to another level, Air maintenance and storage
10.  Ladder shall be erected at the correct position, such as the correct angle of leaning ladder (angle of inclination 23. Do not stand on the top three steps/rungs of a leaning ladder. 41. Repairs and maintenance shall be carried out by a competent person and be in accordance with the producer’s
approximately 1:4) with the rungs or treads level and complete opening of a standing ladder. 24, Do not stand on the top two steps/rungs of a standing ladder without a platform and hand/knee rail. instructions.
11. Locking devices, if fitted, shall be fully secured before use. 25. Do notstand on the top four steps/rungs of a standing ladder with an extending ladder at the top. 42 Make sure that ladders are duly sheltered from any damages that may occur during transport or storage; keep
12 Ladder shall be on an even; level and unmoveable base. 26.  Ladders should only be used for light work of short duration. the ladders taking shelter from the bad weather.
13 Leaning ladder should lean against a flat non-fragile surface and should be secured before use, e.g. tied or use 27, Use non-conductive ladders for unavoidable live electrical work. 43.  Ladders used for industrial purpose are to be inspected at reqular intervals by a qualified person to establish that
of asuitable stability device. 28. Do not use the ladder outside in adverse weather conditions, such as strong wind. they are in a safe condition in accordance with occupational health and safety legislation.
Avant usage parexemple au moyen d‘entraves ou d'un dispositif approprié garantissant la stabilité. conductrices de courant (p.ex. échelles en aluminium).
1. Certains états de santé les prises de médicaments, labus d‘alcool ou de drogues peuvent constituer un risque de 14.  L'échelle ne doit jamais étre repositionnée depuis une position en hauteur. 28. Nepas utiliser les échelles en plein air en cas de mauvaises conditions météo.
sécurité i l'on se sert d'une échelle. 15, En installant Iéchelle, prendre en compte le risque de collision avec Iéchelle, par exemple, collision avec des 29, Prendre toutes précautions nécessaires pour éviter que des enfants ne jouent sur les échelles.
2. Lorsquoon transporte des échelles sur une galerie de toit ou dans une voiture, sassurer que les échelles sont fixées piétons, véhicules ou?ones Sécuriser les porte (mais pas les /xsuexdesecgurs) erfenérressur'/echam/er, s{pomb/e 30. Vef/Ou///?/E[,pOSS/b/e les portes (saufles issues deseco‘urys)' et les fenétres dans la zone de travail.
ouinstallées de facon appropriée, afin d’viter tout dommage. 16 /d@nnf/?/ tout risque électrique sur le chantier, par exemple, des lignes aériennes ou autre équipement électrique 31. Montera /eche//eﬂeten descendre en faisant face a Iéchelle.
3. Contréler I'échelle a sa livraison et avant sa premiére utilisation, pour constater le bon état et le bon d,?ﬂme' , 32 Temrfermemerj/r [echelle en grimpant et en descendant.
17, Léchelle doit reposer sur ses sabots et non sur les échelons ou marches. 33. Nepas utiliser [échelle comme passerelle.
fonctionnement de toutes ses parties. . . ) . . . ; i
N e , o 18.  L'échelle ne doit pas étre positionnée sur une surface glissante (par exemple la glace, les surfaces luisantes ou 34.  Porter chaussures appropriées pour monter a l'échelle.
4. Effectuerun controle visuel de €chelle avant chaque journée de travail ou Iéchelle sera mise en service. / faces solides manifestement contaminées a moins que des mesures efficaces supplémentaires aient été 35, Eviter toute contrainte latérale excessive comme utiliser une perceuse dans de la brique et du béton.
5. Pourles utilisateurs professionnels, prévoir régulierement un contréle par une personne agréée. e suriaces " , s , q g PP ” s P a
) 9 o prises en vue d@éviter qu'elle ne dérape ou de s‘assurer que les surfaces souillées sont suffisamment propres. 36.  Nepas rester trop longtemps sur [échelle sans faire régulierement une pause (la fatigue est un risque)
6. Sassurer queléchelle est adaptée a lusage auquel on la destine. y 37 Pour accéder a un niveau supérieur, il convient d'allonger les échelles d'appuis d'au moins 1 m au dessus du
7. Nepas utiliser déchelles endommagées ! Pendant | usage point a atteindre,
8. Debarrasser [echelle de toutes souillures. 19, Nepas dépasser la charge totale maximale pour le type d’écfw//e il L 38.  llconvient que /équ/pemsnrporré lors de I'utilisation d'une échelle soit léger et aisé a manipuler.
9. Avanttoute utilisation de Iéchelle sur les lieux de travail, procéder & une évaluation des risques conformément a 20. Nepas 55{7?”5’7@’ trop /0’7/ etgarder les deux pieds surla méme marche ou e méme échelon/barreau. 39, Eviterles travaux susceptibles dentrainer un effort latéral sur les échelles doubles
la réglementation francaise en la matiere. 2 Srab//rser/eche//e/eu appuis pendant la descente. 40 Pour tous travaux sur une échelle, se tenir d'une main, ou, si cela n'est pas possible, prendre des mesures de
. 22. Nepas se servir d'une échelle double pour accéder a un autre niveau. . , )
Positionnement et dressage de l'echelle 23. Nepas se tenir debout sur les 3 marches/échelons supérieurs d'une échelle. securite appropriees
10. Léchelle doit étre dressée dans la position appropriée, par exemple selonun angle correct (inclinaison d'environ 24. Nepas se tenir debout sur les 2 marches/échelons supérieurs d'une échelle double sans plate-forme ni barre de Reparation entretien et stockage
1,4), les échelons ou les marches étant paralléles, pour une échelle d'appuis, ou, l'ouverture étant compléte soutien a hauteur des mains/des genoux. 41, Lesréparations et l'entretien doivent étre effectués par une personne compétente.
pour une échelle double. 25. Ne pas se tenir debout sur les quatre marches/échelons supérieurs d'une échelle double prolongée par une 42. Sassurer de la bonne protection de Iéchelle contre les chocs éventuels lors du transport et du rangement; garder
1. Lesdispositifs de verrouillage, dont Iéchelle est éventuellement munie, doivent étre entiérement verrouillés. échelle coulisse. I'échelle a l'abri des intempéries
12. Léchelle doit reposer sur une surface réguliére, plane et fixe. 26.  llconvient d'utiliser les échelles uniquement pour de petits travaux de courte durée. 43. Pour les utilisateurs professionnels, prévoir réguliérement un contréle par une personne agréée, selon la
13. Il convient qu'une échelle d'appuis repose sur une surface plane solide et qu'elle soit stabilisée avant l'utilisation, 27, Pour les travaux inévitables, sous tension ou a proximité de lignes électriques aériennes, ne pas utiliser déchelles normative de sécurité dans les lieux de travail.
Antes del uso 15. Al colocar la escalera tener en cuenta eventuales riesgos de colisién con vehiculos, puertas o peatones. Cuando 30. Bloquear las puertas y ventanas del lugar en el que se estd trabajando si es posible.
1. Asequrarse de que las condiciones fisicas sean adecuadas para usar la escalera. Algunas patologias, el uso de sea posible, bloguear las puertas y ventanas del lugar en que se estd usando. 31. Subiry bajar la escalera mirando de frente a la misma.
medicinas, el abuso de alcohol y el consumo de drogas, podrian representar un peligro 16.  Identificar los riesgos eléctricos del lugar de uso, por ejemplo, lineas eléctricas en altura u otros equipos eléctricos 32, Parasubiry bajar la escalera sujetarse a la misma con firmeza.
2. Cuando se debe transportar una escalera en la baca de un automdvil o en una camioneta, asegurarse de que la alavista. 33 Nousarla escalera como andamio
misma esté fijada de manera que no pueda causar darios o desperfectos. 17, Comprobar que los tacos/patas de la escalera no queden apoyados sobre peldarios o escalones. 34.  Parasubirala escalera usar calzado apropiado.
3. Examinar la escalera en el momento de la entrega y antes del uso para confirmar el buen estado y el 18. No colocar la escalera sobre superficies deslizantes (espejos, superficies lustradas o con suciedad resbaladiza), 35, Evitar solicitaciones laterales excesivas como taladrar cemento u hormigon.
funcionamiento correcto de todos sus componentes al no se que estén previstas medidas complementarias eficaces para evitar deslizamientos y una limpieza 36.  Evitar permanecer demasiado sobre la escalera sin interrupciones regulares (el cansancio es un riesgo).
4. Verificar antes del uso que la escalera non haya sufrido danos y que pueda ser usada con completa seguridad. adecuada de las superficies. 37, Para acceder a niveles superiores se aconseja alargar la escalera de apoyo hasta que alcance una altura por
5. Sisehace un uso profesional de la escalera, se requiere una inspeccién periddica regular de la misma. Durante el uso encima de un metro como minimo sobre el punto que se desea alcanzar.
6. Asegurarse de que la escalera sea adapta a cada uso especifico. 19.  Nosuperar la capacidad de carga mdxima total de la escalera utilizada. 38, Llevar un equipo de herramientas ligeroy fdcil de manejar. )
7. Nousar escaleras con danos o desperfectos. 20.  No tratar de alcanzar puntos situados a una distancia excesiva; el usuario deberia tener la cintura entre los dos 39, Sise usa una escalera doble evitar trabajos que requieran una carga lateral (por ejemplo taladrar materiales
8. Retirar de la escalera cualquier tipo de residuo (pintura seca, grasa, aceite, barro o nieve, etc.). largueros manteniendo los dos pies en el mismo peldafio durante todo el tiempo de duracion del trabajo en la duroscomo el cem,emo) . _
9. Antesdel uso profesional de producto es necesario hacer una evaluacion de los darios en virtud de la normativa misma posicion. 40. Durante la ejecucién del trabajo sujetarse a la escalera con una manoy sino fuera posible, tomar otras medidas
envigor en el pais donde vaya ser utilizada. 21. Asegurarse de la estabilidad del apoyo de la escalera antes de bajar de la misma. deseguridad.
Colocacion de la escalera 22, Nousaruna escalera doble para acceder  otro nivel. Después del uso
10.  Colocar la escalera en la posicion adecuada, por efemplo, con el dngulo de inclinacién correcto, los escalones 23. Nopermaneceren los 3 escalones superiores de una escalera de apoyo. 41. Las reparaciones y el mantenimiento deben ser realizados por una persona competente de acuerdo con las
paralelos al suelo cuando en el caso de escaleras de apoyo, y abiertas completamente si se tratara de escaleras 24. No permanecer en los dos escalones superiores de una escalera doble sin plataforma ni barra de apoyo a la instrucciones de uso del productor.
dobles. altura de las manos/ rodillas. 42, Asegurarse de que la proteccion de la escalera contra golpes en el momento del transporte y disposicién en su
1. Antes del uso todos los dispositivos de bloqueo deben estar fijados correctamente. 25. Nopermanecer en los 4 escalones superiores de una escalera doble prolongada con una escalera telescépica lugar de conservacion sea adecuada. Conservar las escaleras en un lugar protegido de las inclemencias del
12. Colocar la escalera en una superficie plana regular y fija. 26.  Seaconseja el uso de una escalera para pequerios trabajos de duracidn breve. tiempo.
13. Apoyar la escalera de apoyo en una superficie plana y firme, previamente estabilizada para garantizar la 27, Usar escaleras de material que no sea conductor cuando de deba trabajar bajo tensién eléctrica. 43.  Las escaleras destinadas a uso profesional deben ser revisadas con regularidad por una persona cualificada
sujecion. 28. No utilizar la escalera en condiciones meteoroldgicas adversas (fuerte viento). para este fin, de acuerdo con lo previsto por la normativa en vigor en materia de seguridad en el trabajo a la que
14. No colocar la escalera en una posicién que ya se encuentre a un nivel elevado (como encima de una mdquina). 29. Tomar las precauciones necesarias para evitar que los nifios jueguen en la escalera. esté sujeta la empresa.
Antes do uso 14.  Aescada nunca deve ser posicionada sobre um nivel elevado (por exemplo, sobre uma maquina). 29, Tomar as precaugdes necessdrias para que as crian¢as ndo brinquem na escada.
1. Verificar de estar em condicdes fisicas adequadas para utilizar a escada. Algumas patologias ou farmacos, o 15, Posicionando a escada, prever o eventual risco de colisdo com veiculos, portas ou pedestres. Bloquear as portas 30.  Bloquear as portas e as janelas da obra, se possivel.
abuso de dlcool ou o consumo de drogas podem representar um perigo. eas janelas da obra, se possivel. 31. Subire descer com a escada diante de i
2. Ao transportar a escada sobre o tejadilho de um automével ou furgdo, verificar que esteja fixada de forma a 16.  Identificar qualquer risco elétrico na obra, por exemplo, das linhas aéreas ou outros dispositivos elétricos 32, Segurar com firmeza na escada para subir e descer.
evitar qualquer dano. expostos. 33, Nao utilizar a escada como uma ponte.
3. Examinar a escada no acto da entrega e antes da utilizagdo para confirmar o bom estado e o funcionamento 17 Aescada deve apoiar nas suas tampas/pés e ndo nos degraus ou travessas. 34.  Calgar sapatos apropriados para subir na escada.
correto de todos os seus componentes. Verificar o bom estado dos degraus, dos pés e da plataforma. 18. A escada ndo deve ser posicionada sobre superficies escorregadias (espelhos, superficies polidas, ou sélidas 35, Evitarqualquer constricdo lateral excessiva, como o uso de um berbequim ou de cimento.
4. Antes de qualquer utilizacdo, verificar se a escada néo estd danificada e se pode ser utilizada com total contaminadas), a ndo ser com medidas eficazes complementares para evitar que escorregue ou verificar que as 36. Ndo permanecer muito tempo na escada sem interrupgées requlares (o cansago representa um fisco).
seguranga. superficies estejam bem limpas. 37 Para aceder um nivel superior recomenda-se de alongar a escada de apoio de mais 1 m no minimo, acima do
5. Paraos utilizadores profissionais é necessdria uma inspec¢do periddica reqular. Durante o uso ponto}a alcancar. e )
6. Verificar se aescada é apropriada para a utilizagdo especffica 19 Ndo ultrapassar a capacidade mdxima total para a escada utilizada. 38. Oequipamento que € utilizado deve ser leve e fdcil de empunhar. )
7. Ndo utilizar escadas danificadas 20.  Nao tentar alcangar um ponto muito distante, o utilizador deverd ter o ponto da cintura entre as duas colunas 39, Evitar trabalhos nas escadas duplas que exigem uma carga lateral (por exemplo, para furar materiais duros
8. Remover qualquer residuo da escada, como pintura seca, graxa, éleos, lama (ou neve). da escada e os dois pés no mesmo degrau/travessa durante o seu trabalho. como o cimento). i ) )
9. Antes da utilizacdo do produto no ambito profissional é necessdrio efetuar uma avaliacao dos riscos em 21, Estabilizar a escada de apoio durante a fase de descida. 40.  Utlizando a escada durante o trabalho segurar-se com uma mdo na mesma ou se ndo for possivel, tomar
conformidade com alegislagao do pais de utilizagao. 22, Nao utilizar uma escada dupla para alcancar um outro nivel. outras medidas de seguranca.
Posicionamento da escada 23. Ndo ficar sobre os 3 degraus superiores em uma escada de apoio. Apés ouso
10.  Aescada deve ser posicionada na posicéo apropriada, por exemplo, segundo o dngulo correto de inclinagdo, os 24, Ndo parar nos dois degraus superiores de uma escada dupla sem plataforma nem barra de suporte na altura 41, As reparacées e as manutengbes devem ser efetuadas por uma pessoa competente e de acordo com as
degraus e as travessas paralelas no chdo para as escadas simples ou aberta totalmente, para as escadas duplas. das maos/joelhos. instruges de uso do fabricante.
11. Osdispositivos de fecho devem ser totalmente fixados antes da utilizagéo. 25. Ndo parar nos 4 degraus superiores de uma escada dupla prolongada por uma escada extensivel. 42. Verificar a boa prote¢do da escada contra eventuais batidas durante o transporte ou a arrumagao; mantenha
12. Aescada deve ser posicionada sobre uma superficie plana, regular e fixa. 26. Emelhor utilizar uma escada para pequenos trabalhos de breve duragdo. aescada protegida das intempéries.
13.  Aescada de apoio deve apoiar em uma superficie plana e sélida ou que seja estabilizada antes da utilizaggo 27, Utilizar escadas de materiais nGo condutores para os trabalhos que devem ser realizados sob tensdo elétrica. 43.  As escadas utilizadas para fins profissionais devem ser verificadas reqularmente por uma pessoa qualificada
para garantir a sua estabilidade. 28. Ndo utilizar a escada com condi¢ées meteoroldgicas desfavordveis (vento forte) para o efeito, conforme exigido pela politica da empresa sobre a sequranca no trabalho.

o prevent accidents

Le caratteristiche essenziali certificate sono: la resistenza meccanica dei diversi componenti; la sicurezza dei dispositivi di sicurezza delle articolazioni; la sicurezza dei dispositivi di aggancio. | These are the essential characteristics which have been certified:
the mechanical resistance of the various components; the safety of the hinge devices; the safety of the hook devices. | Les caractéristiques essentielles certifiées sont : la résistance mécanique des différents composants ; la sécurité des dispositifs de
sécurité des articulations ; la sécurité des dispositifs d'accrochage. | Las caracteristicas esenciales certificadas son: la resistencia mecanica de los diferentes componentes; la seguridad de los dispositivos de seguridad de las articulaciones, la seguridad de los
dispositivos de enganche. | As caracteristicas essenciais certificadas sdo: a resisténcia mecanica dos varios componentes; a seguranca dos dispositivos de seguranca das articulagoes; a seguranca dos dispositivos de fixacao. «Q.01»
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